Closing Remarks

Appendix

1 Load Delivery Area

ComEd (4,336 MW, Net)

Name Location Capacity Entity Ownership %

Fisk Chicago, IL 172 NRG 100%

Joliet Joliet, IL 1,326 NRG 100%

Powerton Pekin, IL 1,538 NRG 100%

Waukegan Waukegan, IL 790 NRG 100%

Will County Romeoville, IL 510 NRG 100%

DPL (593 MW, Net)

Name Location Capacity Entity Ownership %

Indian River Millsboro, DE 426 NRG 100%

Vienna Vienna, MD 167 NRG 100%

MAAC (126 MW, Net)

Name Location Capacity Entity Ownership %

Conemaugh New Florence, PA 63 NRG 3.72%

Keystone Shelocta, PA 63 NRG 3.70%

PEPCO (78 MW, Net)

Name Location Capacity Entity Ownership %

NRG Chalk Point CT
Prince Georges County,

MD
78 NRG 100%

Net Generating Capacity by LDA1

Appendix: Finance

30

Pro Forma Financial Summary
Update

1 Includes Corporate segment; 2 Based on midpoint of guidance range

31

NRG 2Q18 Earnings

Business Review
Financial Update
Closing Remarks

Appendix

 ($ millions)

Full Year
Guidance

Full Year Impact
Prior

Pro Forma

Ivanpah
Deconsolidation

/ XOOM

Revised

Pro Forma
Asset Sales
Announced2

Asset sales
To be

Completed2

Generation & Renewables1 $950 – $1,050 ($255) ($100) ~$650 ($45) ~$605

Retail 900 – 1,000 – – ~$950 $45 ~995

NRG Yield 950 (950) – - - –

Adjusted EBITDA $2,800 - $3,000 ($1,205) ($100) ~$1,600 – ~$1,600

Consolidated Free Cash Flow
before Growth (FCFbG)

$1,550 - $1,750 ($590) ($50) ~$1,000 $45 ~$1,050

GenOn Settlement

NRG 2Q18 Earnings

Business Review
Financial Update
Closing Remarks

Appendix

32

($ millions)

July
Payment
(Payments to

GenOn) /
Payments to

NRG

Impact

FCFbG
Capital

Allocation
Collateral
/ Other

Settlement (261) - (261) -

Credit for GenOn Senior Notes (28) - (28) -

Return of Collateral (15) - - (15)

Repayment of 2017 Intercompany Revolver Draw  125 - 125 -

Repayment of 2Q18 Intercompany Revolver Draw  26 - - 261

Interest on Intercompany Revolver 12 - 12 -

Remaining payments under Transition Services
Agreement

10 10 - -

Other balances due to NRG 6 - 6 -

Total July Payment (125) 10 (146) 11

Pension (to be paid in 2018) (14)

Total Capital Allocation (160)

1 Reflects GenOn’s $26 MM draw on the intercompany revolver in June of 2018 which NRG funded through a draw on its corporate revolver. NRG subsequently repaid the corporate
revolver in July 2018 (no impact to CAFA) concurrent with the $125 MM net payment to GenOn

Pro Forma Excess Cash